

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00954

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO. CR 94-7132

THOMAS GUDINAS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

PETER J. CANNON
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0109710
ASSISTANT CCRC

LESLIE ANNE SCALLEY
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0174981
STAFF ATTORNEY

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-740-3544

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY TO APPELLEE’S STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
 ARGUMENT I	
MR. GUDINAS WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	2
A. The lower court prevented Tommy Gudinas from presenting his case during the postconviction evidentiary hearing by refusing to grant a continuance for his counsel and expert witness to effectively prepare.	2
B. The lower court prevented Tommy Gudinas from presenting his case during the postconviction evidentiary hearing by refusing to allow him to test the evidence found at the scene for DNA.	4
 ARGUMENT II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING TOMMY GUDINAS’ CLAIM THAT COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR’S MISCONDUCT WHICH VIOLATED HIS FOURTH, FIFTH , SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WAS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	6
 ARGUMENT III	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING TOMMY GUDINAS’ CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE BY THE TRIAL COURT'S AND STATE'S ACTIONS.	11
A. The trial court erred in holding that counsel’s failure to effectively investigate and present mitigation was not ineffective assistance of counsel.	12
1. Counsel’s failure to investigate Tommy Gudinas’	

family and background was ineffective assistance of counsel.	12
2. Counsel's failure to hire a licensed social worker was ineffective assistance of counsel.	15
3. Counsel's failure to hire a neuropharmacologist was ineffective assistance of counsel.	20
4. Counsel's failure to present Tommy Gudinas' ten year history of drug and alcohol abuse was ineffective assistance of counsel.	21
5. Counsel's failure to investigate Tommy Gudinas' institutional background was ineffective assistance of counsel.	23
6. Conclusion	25
ARGUMENT AS TO REMAINING CLAIMS	28
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Berger v. United States,</u> 295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935)	7
<u>Fennie v. State,</u> 648 So.2d 95, 97 (Fla.1994)	3
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353, 359 (Fla. 1988)	11
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 737 So.2d 509, 515 (Fla.1999)	10
<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 693 So.2d 953, 968 (Fla.1997) (Anstead, J. dissenting)	8
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 620 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1993)	23
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 755 So.2d 638, 642-43 (Fla.2000)	8
<u>People v. Wright,</u> 488 N.E.2d 973 (Ill. 1986)	23
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 1170, 1174 (Fla. 1985)	23
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 515 So.2d 182 (Fla.1987)	6
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 So.2d 1010, 1011 (Fla. 1989)	23
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So.2d 1028, 1033-34 (Fla.1999)	6
<u>Thorp v. State,</u> 2000 WL 1707103, 811 (Fla.2000) (Wells, C.J. dissenting)	6
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 98 So.2d 605, 609 (Fla.1923)	7
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 529 U.S. 362 376-78 (2000)	12

Zeigler v. State,
654 So.2d 1162-64 (Fla.1995) 4
